## FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of_	·	· 	- -
Case No	6178	/2021	

		Case No	/2021
S.No.	1	e of order ceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
1		2	3
1-	14/0	6/2021	The appeal of Mr. Nazim Ali presented today by Mr. Said Rehman Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register and put up to the Worthy Chairman for proper order please.
			REGISTRAR
2-			This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to be put up there on 18/6/2021. Case with appeal no.12889/2020.
			CHAIRMAN
		,	

## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL **PESHAWAR**

NAZIM ALĪ

APPEAL NO.		/2021		
		•		,
VS	•	<b>EDUCATION DEPT</b>	Т:	

**INDEX** 

S.NO.	DOCUMENTS	ANNEXURE	PAGE
1	Memo of appeal		1- 3.
3	Notification	Α	4.
4	Pay Slips	B & C	5-6.
5	Departmental Appeal	D	7.
6	Service Tribunal Judgment	E	8-9.
7	Vakalat nama		10.

Note: Spare copies will be submitted after the admission of the case.

**APPELLANT** 

NAZIM

THROUGH:

SAIDRAHMAN

**ADVOCATE** 

SAID RAHMAN ADVOCATE
bc-19-1229
Service Tribunal K.P.K
Sub Divisional Courts Dargar
Distt: Maiakand

### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, **PESHAWAR**

APPEAL NO. 6/7/ /2021

NIZAM ALI, PST (B-12)  CPS Kas No. 1. Tobail Dir District Dir (Upper)	Kleyber Pakhtukhwa Service Tribdhal
GPS Kas No.1, Tehsil Dir District Dir (Upper).	ELLANTBIARY No. 6077
VEDCUC	Duted 14-6-2021

#### VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E & SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 5- The Director (E & SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

.....RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, AGAINST THE **IMPUGNED** ACTION OF ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY RESPONDENTS BY **DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE** DURING APPELLANT WINTER AND VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

#### PRAYER:

141612021

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may iledto-daykindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (summer & winter vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of conveyance allowance which have been deducted previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this August Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

## R/SHEWETH: ON FACTS:

1- That the appellant is serving in the Elementary & Secondary Education Department as PST (B-12) quite efficiently and up to the entire satisfaction of their superiors.

- 5- That Appellant also filed Departmental appeal before the appellate for redressal of his grievances in light of the principal of consistency but no reply has been received from the quarter concerned. That appellant feeling aggrieved and having no other remedy filed the instant service appeal on the following grounds amongst the others. Copy of the Departmental Appeal is attached as annexure......E.

#### **GROUNDS:**

- **A-**That the action and inaction of the respondents regarding deduction of conveyance allowance for vacations period/months is illegal, against the law, facts, norms of natural justice.
- **B-**That the appellant have not been treated by the respondent Department in accordance with law and rules on the subject noted above and as such the respondents violated Article 4 and 25 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.
- **C-** That the action of the respondents is without any legal authority, discriminatory and in clear violation of fundamental rights duly conferred by the constitution and is liable to be declared as null and void.
- **D-**That there is clear difference between leave and vacation as leave is applied by the Civil Servant in light Government Servant Revised Leave Rules, 1981 while the vacations are always announced by the Government, therefore under the law and Rules the appellant fully entitled for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations period.

- **E-** That the Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 clearly explain that the civil servants who avail the vacations are allowed only one leave in a month whereas, the other civil servants may avail 04 days leave in a calendar months and the same are credited to his account and in this way he may avail 48 days earned leave with full pay, whereas the Government servants to avail vacation such as appellant is allowed one day leave in a month and (12) days in a year and earned leave for twelve days in a year are credited to his account and there is no question of deduction of conveyance allowance for vacation period, the respondents while making the deduction of conveyance allowance lost sight of this legal aspects and illegally and without any authority started the recovery and deduction of conveyance allowance from appellant.
- **F-** That as the act of the respondents is illegal, unconstitutional, without any legal authority and not only discriminatory but is also the result of malafide on the part of respondents.
- **G-**That appellant has the vested right of equal treatment before law and the act of the respondents to deprive the petitioners from the conveyance/ allowance is unconstitutional and clear violation of fundamental rights.
- **H-**That according to Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 vacations are holidays and not leave of any kind, therefore, the deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations is against the law and rules.
- **I-** That according to Article 38 (e) of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 the state is bound to reduce disparity in the income and earning of individuals including persons in the services of federation, therefore in light of the said Article the appellant fully entitles for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations.
- **J-** That the petitioner seeks permission of this Honorable Court to raise any other grounds available at the time of arguments.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant may be accepted as prayed for.

**APPELANT** 

NIZAMALI

THROUGH:

SAID BAHMAN ADVOCATE

SAID RAHMAN
ADVOCATE
bc-19-1229
Service Tribunal K.B.K
Sub Divisional Courts Dargai
Distt: Maiakand

COVERNMENT OF KHYBER PEKETONKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

> ·· NO: FCISO(\$R-II) 3-5212212 Dated Pashawar tho. 20-12-2012

The Sacretary to Govern of Knybol Pashtunithy a 💥 Finance Department. Penharent.

Mi Administrative Secretains to Gov. of Krybar Administration.
The Series Montal, Doubled Reverse, Krybar Politicalists.
The Secretary to Governd Krybar Politicalists.
The Secretary to Chair Masker, Krybar Politicalists.

The Secretary Francis Arces in Kryber Palentink had all Heads of Attaches Officered Knyber Paline Market At Cisting Coordinates Officered Knyber Paline North At Cisting Coordinates Officered Knyber Paline North Francis

As Policial Agents i Dishid E Giralians Justifus in Khute Residentibles The Registra, Pethana Hyprosca, Pothagai

The Chikimen, Public Bender Conversion, Kryber Pokisionkawa. The Chairman, Remost Tifound Kityoor Pakhto Sawa.

REVISION IN THE PATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE  $\Delta_{ij}$ 5, $\dot{e}$ 6. CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PROVINCIAL COVERNMENT PPS 1-12

Dear St.

From

The Government of Khyber Pokhourophile has been अध्यक्ती है। को क्रिक्स vivise the rate of Conveyange Allghance comissible to all the Promincial Civil Schlentill South (A) Maybor Perchapanenes (visiting in EPS-1 is EPS-15) piled formal Secrember Jebiz at הצ וכווסעותם בנובב. אפישפייבו, והן בבחייפייבונים בווסעבילים ובי בהבוסעבים וה בדבין לו בי בהבוסעבים וה בדבין ueli rāmete · Varchanged.

		·		1			·	* I				
	S.NO	. ₿₽Ş	EX	ISTING	RATE	(bK)	ત્રદ	VιΞ	ÉD.	HATE	₹ (ÞM	$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$
•	٠١ .	1-4	. ]]	1.25.1	,\$00/-		•	R	s.1.	סמל	1-	
_	<u> 2.</u>	- io -	1		,E00/-		:	, 12	بادي	840	<i>J</i> =	
-	<u>. چ</u>	11-15	[ ]	# P.S. 7	2,600/-		- <del>-</del>	. F	\$.7	מַבֶּל	1/	;
_	4	16-19	1	9.5	5,500/-				Rs.	000.	, <u>-</u>	;

eldissambe ed llade atmoining early enough out to ecocyfold, genevaried ਮਿਹਲੂਰ 595-17, 18 ਕੁਨਵ 18 cheers who have not been salidated alled wellete.

curs Faithfully,

iberina books the fines Becretary Figures

Endsit NO. 的形式OKS取消的容器或如2

المنظارة فالتحميم الموكان المنافل

A Copy is locklated to information to the

ולאוטובלק בהואים אומני אביות שליים ושבו הבית

न्य ने राज्य राज्य हो दिन्ती ने प्रकार संक्रा के देव देव स्था के देव देव स्था के क्षेत्र के क्षेत्र के क्षेत्र

JAUYA ZKITAN بنوطا بمحدد ومحال المدرسة المبادة BETTER COPY PAGE:

#### GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUN KHWA

#### **FNANCE DÉPARTMENT**

(REGULATION WING)

NO.FD/SO (SR-II)/8-52/2012

Dated Peshawar the 20-12-2012

From

The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber PakhtunKhwa.

Finance Department

Peshawar.

To:

- 1. All administrative secretaries to Govt: of Khyber PakhtunKhwa
- 2. The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtun khwa.
- 3. The Secretary to Governor, Khyber PakhtunKhwa.
- 4. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber PakhtunKhwa.
- 5. The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber PakhtunKhwa.
- 6. All heads of attached Departments in Khyber PakhtunKhwa.
- 7. All District Coordination Officers of Khyber PakhtunKhwa.
- 8. All Political Agents/District and Session judge in Khyber PakhtunKhwa.
- 9. The Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 10. The Chairman Public Service Commission, Khyber PakhtunKhwa.
- 11. The Chairman, Service Tribunal, Khyber PakhtunKhwa.

Subject: REVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE

<u>CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUN KHWA, PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BPS 1-19.</u>

Dear Sir.

The Government of Khyber Pakhtun Khwa has been pleased to enhance/revise the rate of Conveyance Allowance admissible to all the Provincial Civil Servants Govt: of Khyber Pakhtun Khwa (Working in BPS-1 to BPS-15) w.e.f from 1st September, 2012 at the following rates. However, the Conveyance Allowance for Employees from BPS-16 to BPS-19 will remain unchanged.

BPS	Existing Rate (PM)	Revised Rate (PM)
1-4	RS. 1500/-	RS.1700/-
5-10	RS. 1500/-	RS.1840/-
11-15	RS.2000/-	RS.2720/-
16-19	RS. 5000/-	RS.5000/-
	1-4 5-10 11-15	1-4 RS. 1500/- 5-10 RS. 1500/- 11-15 RS.2000/-

2. Conveyance Allowance at the above rates per month shall be admissible to those BPS 18 and 9 officers who have not been sanctioned official vehicle.

Your Faithfully ..

(Sahib Zada Saced Ahmad)

Secretary Finance

Endst No. FD/SO(SR-II) /8-52/2012

Dated Peshawar the 20th December, 2012

Annexuse To

Dir Upper

Pers #: 00960074 Buckle:

NAZIM ALI

PRIMARY SCHOOL TEACHER

CNIC No.1570114262467 GPF Interest Applied

12 Active Temporary

PAYS AND ALLOWANCES:

0001-Basic Pay

1000-House Rent Allowance

1210-Convey Allowance 2005

1300-Medical Allowance

1923-UAA-OTHER 20% (1-15)

2211-Adhoc Relief All 2016 10%

2224-Adhoc Relief All 2017 10% 2247-Adhoc Relief All 2018 10% 2264-Adhoc Relief All 2019 10%

Gross Pay and Allowances

**DEDUCTIONS:** 

P Sec:001 Month:December 2020 DP6015 -DY DISTT OFFICER (M) PRY E

GOVT PIMARY SCHOOLS (M) U

GPF #:

Old.#:

DP6015

13,320.00

1,961.00

2,856.00

1,500.00

1,000:00 1,114.00

1,332.00

1,332.00

1,332.00

25,747.00

Subrc:

Total Deductions

0.00

747.00

D.O.B

10.12.1993

LFP Quota: Payment through DDO.

00 Years 04 Months 006 Days

ATTESTED

Anneplere

Dir Upper

S#:

Pers #: 00960074 Buckle:

NAZIM ALI Name:

PRIMARY SCHOOL TEACHER

CNIC No.1570114262467 GPF Interest Applied

12 Active Temporary

PAYS AND ALLOWANCES:

0001-Basic Pay

1000-House Rent Allowance

1300-Medical Allowance

~1923-UAA-OTHER 20% (1-15)

2211-Adhoc Relief All 2016 10%

2224-Adhoc Relief All 2017 10% 2247-Adhoc Relief All 2018 10% 2264-Adhoc Relief All 2019 10%

Gross Pay and Allowances DEDUCTIONS:

Total Deductions

P Sec:001 Month: February 2021 DP6015 -DY DISTT OFFICER (M) PRY E

GOVT PIMARY SCHOOLS (M) U

GPF #:

Old #:

**DP6015** 

13,320.00 1,961.00

1,500.00

1,000.00

1,114,00

1,332.00 1,332.00

1,332.00

22,891.00

Subrc:

22,891.00

D.O.B

LFP Quota: THE BANK OF PUNJAB 10.12.1993 TIBR NKB TOWER DIR U 00 Years 06 Months 003 Days

50:10212652400013

Annexure (cDD

To,

The Director, (E & SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

# Subject: <u>DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL AGAINST THE IMPUNGED ACTION OF THE CONCERNED AUTHORITY BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE DURING WINTER AND SUMMER VACATIONS.</u>

Respected Sir,

With due respect it is stated that I am the employee of your good self-Department and is serving as PST (B-12) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors. It is stated for kind information that Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1- 1-2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. Later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 where the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS 16 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by not enhancing their conveyance allowance. Respected Sir, I was receiving the conveyance allowance as admissible under the law and rules but the concerned authority without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. One of the Employee of Education Department in Islamabad filed Service appeal No. 1888 (R) CS/2016 before the Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad regarding conveyance allowance which was accepted by the Honorable Service Tribunal vide its Judgment dated 03.12.2018. That I am also the similar employee of Education Department and under the Principle of consistency I am also entitled for the same treatment meted out in the above mentioned service appeal but the concerned authority is not willing to issue/grant the same conveyance allowance which is granting to other employees. Copy attached. I am feeling aggrieved from the action of the concerned authority regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months preferred this Departmental appeal before your good self.

It is therefore most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Departmental appeal the concerned authority may very kindly be directed the conveyance allowance may not be deducted from my monthly salary during the winter & summer vacations.

Dated: 01.03.2021

Your obediently,

GPS Kas No.1 (DIR)

Tehsil DIR, District Dir (Upper)

(B) res

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. 1459 1/2019

Mr. Maqsad Hayat, SCT (BPS-16), GHS Masho Gagar, Peshawar.....

APPELLANT

#### VERSUS

1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar

2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

4- The Accountant General, Knyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

5- The Director (ខុននុធ្នា) Department, Khyper Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar

.....RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UDNÉR SECTION 4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANGE OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

#### PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period. Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

## R/SHEWETH:

ANTESTON FACTS:

191/0/19

Deshawar

That the appellant is serving in the elementary and secondary with the elementary and the elementa

and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees.

w 7

Appeal No. 1452/2019.
Markad Hayat vs Govt



11.11.2019

Counsel for the appellant present.

Learned counsel referred to the judgment passed by learned Federal Service Tribunal in Appeal No. 1888(R)CS/2016 which was handed down on 03.12.2018. Through the said judgment the issue of payment of Conveyance Allowance to a civil servant during summer and winter vacations was held to be within his entitlement and the deduction already made from him was to be reimbursed. Similar reference was made to the judgment by Honourable Peshawar High Court passed on 01.10.2019 in the case of appellant.

Learned counsel, when confronted with the proposition that the issue, in essence, was dilated upon by the Federal Service Tribunal and; more particularly, by the Honourable Peshawar High Court in the case of appellant, stated that in case the respondents are required to execute the judgment of Peshawar High Court, the appellant will have no cavil about disposal of instant appeal.

The record suggests that while handing down judgment in the Writ Petition preferred by the appellant; the Honourable High Court not only expounded the definition of "Pay", as well as "Salary" but also entitlement of a civil servant for the Conveyance Allowance during the period of vacations. It is important to note that the respondents were represented before the High Court during the proceedings.

In view of the above noted facts and circumstances and in order to protect the appellant from a fresh round of litigation which may protract over a form dable period, the appeal in hand is disposed of with observation that the judgment of Honourable Peshawar High Court passed in Writ Petitions including W.P. No. 3162-P/2019 shall be honoured and implemented by the respondents within shortest possible time. The appellant shall, however, be at liberty to seek remedy in accordance with law in case his grievance is not redressed by the respondents within a reasonable time.

Certified to he thre copy

Chyler Takhtuakhwa Scryice Enbural Peshawar

ATTEST: File be consigned to the record.

ANNOUNCED

11.11.20i

Chairman

## **VAKALATNAMA**

## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

	OF 2021
NIZAM ALI	(APPELLANT) (PLAINTIFF) (PETITIONER)
<u>VERSUS</u>	
Education Department	(RESPONDENT)(DEFENDANT)
I/We NIZAM ALI Do hereby appoint and constitute <b>SAI</b> to appear, plead, act, compromise, arbitration for me/us as my/our Co above noted matter, without any liab with the authority to engage/appoir Counsel on my/our cost. I/we authoriz deposit, withdraw and receive on m and amounts payable or deposited on above noted matter.	withdraw or refer to ounsel/Advocate in the ility for his default and nt any other Advocate ze the said Advocate to ny/our behalf all sums
Dated. <u>/4/</u> 06/2021	CLIENT
•	ACCEPTED

OFFICE:

Dargai Bar, District Malakand Mobile No.0345-9704705 SAID BAHMAN ADVOCATE

SAID RAHMAN
ADVOCATE
bc-19-1229
Service Tribunel K.P.K
Sub Divisional Courts Dargai
Oist: taatakand